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Merci d’avoir choisi notre Babyphone Easy Care. Nous vous invitons à lire attentivement cette notice
d’utilisation afin d’exploiter au mieux votre appareil et lui assurer une durée de vie optimale. Toutefois,
si vous observez un défaut ou si vous rencontrez un quelconque problème, veuillez contacter  notre
service consommateur.

IMPORTANT : ce babyphone utilise des puissances d’émissions faibles, afin de préserver la santé de
bébé. Nous vous conseillons d’utiliser au maximum la fonction « Vox » de votre babyphone : avec
cette fonction, le récepteur et l’émetteur ne communiquent pas de manière continue afin de limiter
les radiations émises dans la chambre. Quand bébé pleure, le système s’active immédiatement pour
vous alerter ; quand bébé ne pleure pas, l’émetteur et le récepteur communiquent toutes les 20 s
seulement pour vérifier la bonne communication. 

• Portée de 500 m dans un espace ouvert.
• 2 canaux pour éviter les interférences et assurer
une qualité de son optimale.

• Fonctionnement de l’émetteur en continu ou en
déclenchement à la voix (recommandé).

• Alarme visuelle sur le récepteur pour être alerté
même lorsque le volume est éteint.

• Indicateur de batterie faible sur l’émetteur et sur
le récepteur.

• Contrôle du volume sur le récepteur.
• Fonctionnement de l’émetteur et du récepteur
avec piles ou sur secteur.

BABYPHONE EASY CARE • Notice d’utilisation

NOTICE D’UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT
- Le Babyphone Easy Care ne doit pas être perçu comme un appareil médical. En plus de l’utilisation du
Babyphone Easy Care, il est vivement recommandé que votre bébé fasse régulièrement  l’objet d’un
contrôle direct de la part d’un adulte. Les bébés prématurés ou les enfants considérés comme à risque
doivent faire l’objet d’un contrôle par votre pédiatre ou autre personnel de santé.

- Ne vous éloignez jamais de votre enfant hors de la maison, même un court instant.
- Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées.
- Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées de l’appareil avant d’être rechargées.
- Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et des piles usagées, ou des piles rechargeables et des piles alcalines.
- Les piles rechargeables ne doivent être chargées que sous la surveillance d’un adulte.
- Les piles doivent être insérées avec la bonne polarité (+/-).
- Les piles usées doivent être retirées de l’appareil.
- Les bornes d’alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuitées.
- Pour une utilisation optimale de votre babyphone, et pour limiter toute interférence, nous vous
recommandons de ne brancher aucun autre appareil électrique sur la même prise que votre babyphone.
(n’utilisez pas de bloc multiprise).

ALIMENTATION
1. Fonctionnement avec piles
(non fournies)
Ouvrez le capot de verrouillage de
l’émetteur et du récepteur en le faisant
coulisser pour accéder au logement des
piles. Insérez 4 piles alcalines de type
AAA dans le compartiment. Respectez
les indications de polarité (+/-).

Babyphone Easy Care
FR

FONCTIONS
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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Baby monitor Easy Care
EN
Thank you for choosing our Baby monitor Easy Care. We recommend you read these instructions
carefully in order to use your Baby monitor to best advantage and ensure it continues to operate
as long as possible. If you should find a fault, however, or if you have any problem, please contact
our company.

IMPORTANT: this baby monitor uses low emission power, in order to protect baby’s health. You are
advised to use the “Vox” mode of your babyphone a maximum: with this function, the receiver and
transmitter do not communicate continuously in order so as to the amount of radiation emitted in the
bedroom. When baby cries, the system is activated immediately to alert parents; when the baby doesn’t
cry, the transmitter and the receiver communicate only each 20 seconds to check the good communication.

• Range 500 m in an open space.
• 2 channels to prevent interference and ensure
optimum sound quality.

• Voice activated transmitter (advised) or continuous
transmission.

• Visual alarm on receiver to be warned even when
the volume is off.

• Volume control on the receiver.
• Low battery alarm on both the transmitter and
the receiver.

• Transmitter and receiver run on batteries or the mains.

WARNINGS
- The Baby monitor Easy Care should not be seen as a medical device. In addition to using Baby monitor
Easy Care, it is strongly recommended that an adult checks on your baby directly, on a regular basis.
Premature babies or children considered to be at risk should be monitored by your pediatrician or a
health professional. 

- Never go away from your baby outside the house, even a short moment.
- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged ;
- Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the device before being charged ;
- Different types of batteries : new and used batteries, or rechargeable and not rechargeable batteries,
are not to be mixed ;

- Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision ;
- Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity (+/-) ; 
- Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the device ; 
- The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited. 
- For best performance of your babyphone, and to reduce any interference, we recommend you do not plug
any other electrical appliance into the same socket as your babyphone. (Do not use multiple socket outlets).

POWER SUPPLY
1. Operation using batteries (not supplied)
Slide open the battery cover of transmitter
and receiver. Insert four pieces AAA size
(UM-4) alkaline batteries into the
compartment. Observe correct polarities
indication (+/-).

FUNCTIONS
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CONTROLS LAYOUT
Receiver
7. Power on / Battery low indicator
8. Speaker
9. Power On/Off and volume control
10. Channel switch
11. Visual LED alarm
12. DC Jack

Transmitter
1. Power on / Battery low indicator
2. Power On-Off and VOX/continuous switch
3. Channel switch
4. Transmit indicator
5. DC Jack
6.Microphone

2. Operation using the (AC adapter supplied)
The transmitter and the receiver can be operated
on AC mains using the supplied 6V 300 mA adapter.
Connect the output plug of adapter to DC jack of
the transmitter (5) and the receiver (12). Connect the
adapter to the mains. 

N.B. : The communication range is longest when the
transmitter is operated on AC mains. 

OPERATION
A / Transmitter
• Switch the transmitter on by setting button 2 to VOX (tripped on voice, recommended) or to ON (continuous
operation). The power on indicator (4) will light up green. 

• Select either channel 1 or 2 using the Channel Selector Switch 3.
• Place the transmitter about 1 m from the cradle, directing the microphone (6) towards the baby.
• Under VOX mode, once the built-in microphone picks up any sound from the baby, the transmitter will
automatically switches into transmit mode and the transmit indicator (1) lights up. When the baby stop
making sound, the transmitter will return to standby mode and the transmit indicator goes off.

• Under ON (continuous transmission) mode, the transmitter will always transmit no matter the baby is
making any sound or not. This is useful if you want to monitor the slightest sound of the baby. For
conventional supervision, you are advised to use the “VOX” mode.

• The condition of the batteries is shown by the indicator (4). When the batteries are flat, the intensity fades
and becomes red.

B / Receiver
• Set the power ON/OFF switch (9) to ON position to turn on the unit. The power on indicator (7) will light
up green. 

• Select the same channel as the emitter using knob 10.
• Place the receiver at a reasonable distance away from the transmitter to avoid feedback. Too close a
distance will create a screeching sound.

• Once the unit receives a signal from the transmitter, the LED of the visual level meter (11) light up. The
louder the baby’s voice, the more number of LED will be lighted up.

• The condition of the batteries is shown by the indicator (7). When the batteries are flat, the intensity fades
and becomes red.  

NB : If you hear noises other than your baby's, change to another channel both for the transmitter and receiver.

• For more convenience, the receiver
can be carried around using the belt
clip. To remove the clip follow diagram
as shown.
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Vielen Dank für Ihre Wahl für unser Babyphone Easy Care. Wir bitten Sie, die vorliegende
Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam zu lesen, um Ihr Gerät bestmöglich zu nutzen und ihm eine lange
Lebensdauer zu garantieren. Wenn Sie jedoch einen Fehler feststellen oder auf irgendein Problem
stoßen, setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem Kundendienst in Verbindung.

WICHTIG: Das Babyphone arbeitet mit niedrigen Sendestärken, um Babys Gesundheit zu schützen.
Wir empfehlen einen möglichst häufigen Einsatz der "Vox"-Funktion Ihres Babyphones: in dieser
Funktion kommunizieren Empfänger und Sender nicht ständig und halten die im Raum auftretende
Strahlung gering. Wenn Baby weint, aktiviert sich das System sofort, um Sie zu warnen; wenn Baby
nicht weint, kommunizieren Sender und Empfänger lediglich alle 20s, um den einwandfreien Betrieb
zu kontrollieren. 

• Reichweite 500 m in offenem Räumen.
• 2 Kanäle verhindern Störungen und stellen eine
optimale Tonqualität sicher.

• Wahlweise durch die Stimme aktivierter Sender
oder permanente Übertragung.

• Ein optischer Alarm am Empfänger alarmiert selbst
bei abgeschalteter Lautstärke.

• Lautstärkeneinstellung am Empfänger.
• Alarm Batterie schwach an Empfänger und Sender.
• Betrieb des Senders und des Empfängers über
Batterien oder Netzteil.

BABYPHONE EASY CARE • Bedienungsanleitung

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

WARNHINWEISE
- Das Babyphone Easy Care ist nicht als ein medizinisches Gerät zu betrachten. Neben dem Einsatz des
Babyphone Easy Care wird dringend empfohlen, dass Ihr Baby regelmäßig und unmittelbar von einem
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt wird. Frühgeburten oder als Risikofälle eingestufte Kinder müssen von Ihrem
Kinderarzt oder sonstigem medizinischen Personal betreut werden.

- Entfernen Sie sich nie von Ihrem Kind außerhalb des Hauses, auch nicht für einen kurzen Augenblick.
- Es dürfen nur Akkubatterien wieder aufgeladen werden.
- Akkubatterien müssen vor dem Laden aus dem Gerät entnommen werden.
- Weder neue und alte, noch Akkus und Alkalibatterien mischen.
- Akkubatterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden.
- Die Batterien müssen in der richtigen Polrichtung (+/-) eingelegt werden.
- Leere Batterien müssen aus dem Gerät entnommen werden.
- Die Anschlussklemmen dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
- Für einen optimalen Betrieb des Babyphones und um Störungen zu vermeiden, empfehlen wir, kein anderes
Elektrogerät an der Steckdose mit dem Babyphone anzuschließen. (Keine Mehrfachstecker benutzen!).

STROMVERSORGUNG
1. Batteriebetrieb (Batterie nicht
mitgeliefert)
Auf die Abdeckung drücken und
schieben, um Zugang zum Batteriefach
zu haben. Vier Alkalibatterien des Typs
AAA in das Fach einlegen. Die
angegebene Polrichtung (+/-) beachten.

Babyphone Easy Care
DE

FUNKTIONEN







U hebt uw keuze laten vallen op onze Babyphone Easy Care en wij danken u voor uw vertrouwen.
Wij verzoeken u deze gebruikshandleiding aandachtig te lezen met het oog op een optimaal gebruik
van het apparaat en een optimale levensduur. Mocht u echter een gebrek vaststellen of een probleem
tegenkomen, dan verzoeken wij u contact op te nemen met onze consumentendienst.

BELANGRIJK : Deze Babyphone werkt met een zwak uitzend vermogen om de gezondheid van de baby
niet te schaden. Wij raden u aan de functie “Vox” van uw babyfoon zo veel mogelijk te gebruiken : met
deze functie communiceren de ontvanger en de zender niet continu en worden de stralingen uitgezonden
in de babykamer beperkt. Als het kleintje gaat huilen, wordt het systeem onmiddellijk geactiveerd om
u te waarschuwen: als de baby rustig is communiceren de zender en de ontvanger slechts om de 20 s
om te controleren of de communicatie nog steeds naar behoren werkt. 

• Bereik van 500 m in een overdekte ruimte.
• 2 kanalen om storingen te voorkomen en een
optimale geluidskwaliteit te garanderen.

• Selecteerbare stemgestuurde zender of
continue zending.

• Visuele alarminrichting op de ontvanger om

alles in het oog te kunnen houden zelfs als het
geluid is uitgezet.

• Volume controle op de ontvanger.
• Verklikker batterij bijna leeg op zenderen ontvanger.
• De zender en de ontvanger werken op batterijen
of kunnen op het stroomnet aangesloten worden.

BABYPHONE EASY CARE • InstructieHandleiding12

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING

WAARSCHUWINGEN
-De Babyphone Easy Care mag niet beschouwd worden als een medisch apparaat. Buiten het gebruik
van de Babyphone Easy Care, is het sterk aangeraden dat een volwassene regelmatig en rechtstreeks
naar de baby gaat kijken. Premature baby’s of kinderen die gezondheidsproblemen hebben moeten
door een kinderarts of iemand anders uit de gezondheidszorg gevolgd worden. 
-Nooit uw kind buiten alleen achterlaten, zelfs voor een ogenblik. 
-Niet oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet opgeladen worden. 
-De oplaadbare batterijen moeten uit het apparaat gehaald worden voordat u ze gaat opladen. 
-Gebruik nooit nieuwe en reeds gebruikte batterijen door elkaar of oplaadbare en alkalische batterijen. 
-Oplaadbare batterijen mogen alleen onder toezicht van een volwassene opgeladen worden. 
-De batterijen moeten met inachtneming van de juiste polariteit op hun plaats gebracht worden (+/-).
-Lege batterijen moeten uit het apparaat gehaald worden. 
-De voedingsklemmen mogen niet kortgesloten worden. 
-Gebruik altijd de door de fabrikant meegeleverde batterij van de ontvanger : als de batterij beschadigd
is, moet hij vervangen worden door de fabrikant, door zijn servicedienst of door een andere vakman om
gevaar te voorkomen. 
-Voor een optimaal gebruik van uw babyfoon en om storingen te voorkomen, raden wij u aan geen enkel
ander elektrisch apparaat op dezelfde contactdoos als de babyfoon aan te sluiten (gebruik dus niet een
meervoudige stekkerdoos).

VOEDING
1. Werking met batterijen
(niet meegeleverd)
Druk op het sluitplaatje en schuif het opzij
om bij het batterijenvakje te kunnen
komen. Breng dan 4 alkalische batterijen
van het type AAA in het vakje aan en
neem hierbij de aangegeven polariteit in
acht (+/-).

Babyphone Easy Care
NL

FUNCTIES
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BEDIENINGSORGANEN
Ontvanger
7. Verklikker “onder stroom” / batterij
8. Luidspreker
9. Schakelaar On/Off en volume-instelling
10. Schakelaar kanaalselectie
11. Lichtgevende dioden om het geluidsniveau
12. Jack gelijkstroom aansluiting

Zender
1. Verklikker “onder stroom” / batterij
2. Schakelaar / VOX / ON
3. Schakelaar kanaalselectie
4. Zendverklikker
5. Jack gelijkstroom aansluiting
6.Microfoon

2. Werking via het stroomnet
(stroomnet adapter meegeleverd)
De zender en de ontvanger kunnen ook gevoed
worden via een contactdoos met gebruik van de
adapter (6V 300 mA). Sluit de uitgang steker van de
adapter aan op de jack CC (gelijkstroom) aansluiting
van de zender. Sluit de adapter aan op de contactdoos
van het stroomnet.

N.B.: Het bereik is groter als de zender via het stroomnet
wordt gevoed.  

WERKING
A / Zender
• De zender aanzetten door de knop (2) op de stand VOX te zetten (gaat aan bij het horen van een stem,
deze modus is aanbevolen) of op On (continu werking).Het controlelampje van de werking “Power” (4)
licht groen op. 

• Kanaal 1 of 2 selecteren met behulp van de kanaalselectieknop (3).
• De zender op ongeveer 1 meter van het wiegje zetten met de microfoon (6) naar de baby toe gekeerd.
• Als de VOX modus is ingeschakeld, zal zodra de ingebouwde microfoon (6) geluid opneemt door de
baby gemaakt, automatisch overschakelen op de zendmodus en de zendverklikker (1) gaat dan branden.
Als de baby weer stil is, gaat de zender terug naar de standby modus en gaat het zendverklikker uit.

• In de ON (continu zending) modus, zal de zender constant verzenden of de baby nu wel of niet geluiden
maakt. Dit is handig als je alle en zelfs de meest lichte geluiden van de baby wilt horen. Voor de klassieke
manier, raden wij u aan de modus “VOX” te gebruiken.

• De staat van de batterijen wordt aangegeven door het lichtgevende controlelampje “Power” (4). Als de
batterijen leeg zijn, neemt de sterkte af en wordt hij rood.

B / Ontvanger
• Zet de ontvanger aan door de schakelaar (9) op On te zetten. Het controlelampje van de werking “Power”
(7) licht groen op. 

• Hetzelfde kanaal als voor de zender selecteren met behulp van het knopje 10.
• Plaats de ontvanger op een redelijke afstand ten opzichte van de zender om storingen te vermijden
(snerpend geluid).

• Als de ontvanger een signaal van de zender ontvangt, gaan de lichtgevende geluid opmeting dioden (11)
branden. De diodes lichter sterker op naar gelang het volume van het stemmetje van de baby sterker is.

• De staat van de batterijen wordt aangegeven door het lichtgevende controlelampje “Power” (7). Als de
batterijen leeg zijn, neemt de sterkte af en wordt hij rood. 

Opmerking: Mocht u storingen ontvangen tijdens de werking, danmoet u een ander kanaal instellen.
Goed kijken of u wel precies dezelfde
instellingen hebt gemaakt op de zender
en de ontvanger.

•Om praktische redenen kan de
ontvanger meegenomen worden
dankzij de riemgesp. Om de riemgesp
te verwijderen, het hierna gegeven
schema opvolgen.
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Gracias por haber escogido nuestro Babyphone Easy Care. Le invitamos a leer detenidamente este
manual de utilización para sacar el máximo partido a su aparato y prolongar su vida. Si a pesar de
todo detecta usted algún defecto o si tiene algún problema, por favor, contacte con su distribuidor o
con nuestro servicio al cliente.

IMPORTANTE: Este Babyphone utiliza una potencia de transmisión reducida, para no perjudicar la
salud del bebé. Le aconsejamos utilizar la función “Vox” de su Babyphone siempre que sea posible:
en este modo, el receptor y el transmisor no comunican de manera continua, y así se limitan las
radiaciones que se emiten en la habitación. Cuando el bebé llore, el sistema se activará inmediatamente
para alertarle, cuando el bebé no llore, el transmisor y el receptor comunicarán únicamente cada 20
segundos, para comprobar que la comunicación funciona. 

• Alcance de 500 m en un espacio abierto.
• 2 canales, para evitar interferencias y garantizar
una calidad de sonido superior.

• Selección transmisión continua o activada por voz.
• Alarma visual en el receptor para recibir las
alarmas incluso con el volumen apagado.

• Control del volumen en el receptor.
• Indicador del estado de la batería en el transmisor
y el receptor.

• Funcionamiento del transmisor y del receptor con
pilas o enchufados a la red.

BABYPHONE EASY CARE • Manual de Instrucciones

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

ADVERTENCIAS
- El Babyphone Easy Care no debe considerarse un aparato médico. Además de la utilización del Babyphone
Easy Care, se recomienda encarecidamente que un adulto controle personalmente al bebé con regularidad.
Los bebés prematuros o los niños considerados en situación de riesgo deben permanecer bajo la
supervisión de un pediatra o de personal sanitario.

- No se aleje nunca de su hijo saliendo de casa, ni siquiera un breve instante.
- No se debe intentar recargar las pilas no recargables.
- Deberá retirar las pilas recargables del aparato antes de recargarlas.
- No mezcle pilas nuevas con pilas usadas, o pilas recargables con pilas alcalinas.
- Las pilas recargables no deben cargarse sin la supervisión de un adulto.
- Las pilas deben colocarse respetando su polaridad (+/-).
- Las pilas usadas deben retirarse del aparato.
- Deberá evitarse que los terminales de alimentación sufran cortocircuitos.
- Utilice siempre la batería del receptor que ha proporcionado el fabricante: si la batería está estropeada,
deberá ser sustituida por el fabricante, su servicio posventa o una persona con cualificación similar para
evitar todo peligro.

- Para una utilización óptima de su babyphone, y para limitar las interferencias, le recomendamos no
enchufar ningún otro aparato eléctrico en el mismo enchufe que su babyphone (no utilice un ladrón).

ALIMENTACIÓN
1. Funcionamiento con pilas (no provistas)
Presione la tapa de bloqueo y deslícela
para acceder al compartimento de las
pilas. Introduzca 4 pilas alcalinas de tipo
AAA en el compartimento. Respete las
indicaciones de polaridad (+/-).

Babyphone Easy Care
ES

FUNCIONES
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MANDOS
Receptor
7. Piloto indicador de funcionamiento y
alarma de batería baja

8. Altavoz
9. Interruptor On/Off e control de Volumen
con interruptor de Encendido

10. Interruptor de selección de canal
11. Iodos luminosos para indicar el nivel sonoro
12. Salida cc

Transmisor
1. Piloto indicador de funcionamiento y alarma
de batería baja

2. Interruptor encendido / VOX / ON
3. Interruptor de selección de canal
4. Piloto indicador de la transmisión
5. Salida cc
6.Micrófono

2. Funcionamiento a través de la red eléctrica
(adaptador provisto)
El transmisor  y el receptor pueden recibir alimentación
de una toma de corriente utilizando el adaptador CA
(6V 300 mA). Conecte la toma de salida del adaptador
a la salida CC del transmisor (5) y del receptor (12).
Enchufe el adaptador a un enchufe de la red eléctrica.

NOTA: El alcance de la comunicación es mayor cuando
el transmisor funciona enchufado a la red. 

FUNCIONAMIENTO
A / Transmisor
• Encienda el transmisor llevando el botón 2 a la posición VOX (activación por voz, modo recomendado) o
a la posición ON (funcionamiento continuo). El piloto de funcionamiento “Power” (4) se enciende en verde. 

• Seleccione el canal 1 ó 2 con el interruptor de selección de canal (3).
• Coloque el transmisor a aproximadamente 1m de la cuna y dirija el micrófono (6) hacia el bebé.
• En posición VOX, cuando el micrófono capta algún sonido del bebé, el transmisor pasa automáticamente
al modo de transmisión y el indicador (1) se enciende. Cuando el bebé no emite ningún sonido, el
transmisor vuelve al modo de espera y el indicador de transmisión se apaga.

• En posición ON (transmisión continua), el transmisor funciona ininterrumpidamente, aunque el bebé no
haga ruido. Esta posición es muy útil cuando se necesita estar a la escucha continua del bebé. Para
una supervisión tradicional, le aconsejamos utilizar el modo “VOX”.

• El estado de las pilas se indica mediante el piloto “Power” (4). Cuando se gastan las pilas, la intensidad
baja y se enciende en rojo. 

B / Receptor
• Encienda el receptor poniendo el interruptor (9) en On. El piloto de funcionamiento “Power” (7) se enciende
en verde. 

• Seleccione el mismo canal que en el transmisor, utilizando la ruedecilla 10.
• Coloque el receptor a una distancia razonable del transmisor para evitar interferencias (ruido estridente).
• Cuando el receptor reciba una señal del transmisor, se encenderán los diodos luminosos de medición
del sonido (11)). El número de diodos aumentará en función de la intensidad de la voz del niño.

• El estado de la batería recargable se indica a través del piloto “Power” (7). Cuando se gastan las pilas,
la intensidad baja y se enciende en rojo.  

NOTA: Si constata interferencias durante el funcionamiento, cambie de canal. Asegúrese de conservar
siempre la misma configuración en el transmisor y en el receptor.

• El receptor puede llevarse de un
lugar a otro utilizando el clip de
sujeción; para sacar el clip, siga las
indicaciones del dibujo.





Agradecemos ter escolhido o nosso Babyphone Easy Care. Pedimos-lhe que leia atentamente estas
instruções para assim aproveitarem ao máximo as possibilidades do nosso aparelho, garantindo-lhe
uma duração máxima. Sempre que note um defeito ou avaria, deverá contactar o nosso serviço de
atendimento do consumidor.

IMPORTANTE: Este Babyphone utiliza potências de emissão fracas, a fim de preservar a saúde do
bebé. Aconselhamos a utilizar ao máximo a função “Vox” do seu babyphone, pois com essa função
o receptor e o emissor não comunicam entre si de maneira contínua, pelo que há menos radiações
emitidas no quarto. Quando o bebé chora, o sistema é imediatamente activado para lançar o aviso;
quando o bebé não está a chorar, o emissor e o receptor só comunicam a intervalos de 20 s para
verificação da boa comunicação.

• Alcance de 500 m em espaço coberto.
• 2 canais para evitar as interferências e assegurar
um som de perfeita qualidade.

• Selecção entre transmissão activada pela voz e
transmissão contínua.

• Alarme visual no receptor para aviso, mesmo
quando o volume está desligado.

• Comando do volume no receptor.
• Indicador de pilhas fracas no transmissor
e no receptor.

• Funcionamento do emissor e do receptor com
pilhas, ou ligados à corrente.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

AVISOS
- Babyphone Easy Care não deve ser considerado um aparelho médico. A par da utilização do Babyphone
Easy Care, é recomendável que as condições em que o seu bebé se encontra sejam verificadas
periodicamente por uma pessoa adulta. Bebés prematuros ou crianças consideradas de risco devem
ficar ao cuidado de um pediatra ou outro técnico de saúde.

- Nunca se afaste do seu bebé fora de casa, mesmo que por um curto instante.
- Pilhas não recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas.
- As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser retiradas do aparelho antes de serem recarregadas.
- Não combine pilhas novas com pilhas já usadas nem pilhas recarregáveis com pilhas alcalinas.
- As pilhas recarregáveis só devem ser carregadas sob a vigilância de uma pessoa adulta.
- As pilhas devem ser introduzidas respeitando a polaridade correcta (+/-).
- As pilhas gastas devem ser retiradas do aparelho.
- Os terminais não devem ser curto-circuitados.
- Utilize sempre a bateria do receptor fornecida pelo fabricante: Se a bateria estiver danificada deve ser
substiuída pelo fabricante, pelo seu serviço pós-venda, ou por pessoas de qualificação equivalente para
se evitarem riscos.

- Para a melhor utilização do seu babyphone e para limitar interferências, recomendamos que não ligue
outros aparelhos eléctricos na mesma tomada juntamente com o babyphone (não utilize fichas triplas).

ALIMENTAÇÃO
1. Funcionamento com pilhas
(não fornecidas)
Carregue na tampa e empurre-a para
aceder ao compartimento das pilhas.
Introduza 4 pilhas alcalinas do yipo
AAA no compartimento. Respeite as
indicações de polaridade (+/-).

Babyphone Easy Care
PT

FUNÇÕES
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COMANDOS
Receptor
7. Corrente ligada / Indicador de pilhas fracas
8. Altifalante
9. Interruptor On/Off e comando do volume
10. Selector de canal
11. Diodos luminosos indicam o nível sonoro
12. Ficha de corrente contínua

Emissor
1. Corrente ligada / Indicador de pilhas fracas
2. Corrente / VOX / Interruptor de LIGAR
3. Selector de canal
4. Indicador de transmissão
5. Ficha de corrente contínua
6.Microfone

2. Funcionamento com ligação à corrente da rede
(adaptador fornecido)
O emissor e receptor  pode ser alimentado a partir
de uma tomada de corrente, utilizando o adaptador
(6V 300 mA). Ligue a saída do adaptador à entrada
de corrente contínua. Ligue o adaptador à tomada
da parede. 

N.B.:O alcance é maior quando o emissor funciona ligado
a uma tomada de parede. 

FUNCIONAMENTO
A / Emissor
• Ligue o emissor, colocando o botão 2 na posição “VOX” (disparo à voz – posição recomendada), ou em
“On” (funcionamento contínuo). A lâmpada de funcionamento «Power» (4) acende com luz verde. 

• Seleccione o canal 1 ou 2 usando o selector de canal 3.
• Coloque o emissor a cerca de 1 m de distância do berço, orientando o microfone (6) para o bebé.
• No modo VOX, logo que o microfone captar algum som produzido pelo bebé, o transmissor liga
automaticamente  para o modo de transmissão e o indicador respectivo (1) acende. Quando o bebé
deixa de fazer barulho, o transmissor regressa ao modo de standby e o indicador de transmissão apaga.

• No modo ON (LIGADO) (transmissão contínua), o transmissor transmite continuamente, quer o bebé
faça barulho, quer não, o que se torna útil quando se pretende vigiar mesmo os mais reduzidos sons
do bebé. Para vigilância clássica, aconselhamos a utilização do modo “VOX”.

• O estado das baterias é indicado pela lâmpada «Power» (4). Quando as pilhas ficam gastas, a intensidade
sofre redução e passa a vermelho.

B / Receptor
• Ligue o receptor, colocando o interruptor (9) em «On». A lâmpada de funcionamento «Power» (7) acende
com luz verde. 

• Seleccione o mesmo canal do emissor, utilizando a roseta 10.
• Coloque o receptor a uma distância razoável do emissor para evitar interferências (som estridente).
• Quando o receptor recebe um sinal do emissor, os diodos luminosos de medição do som (11) acendem.
O número de diodos aumenta em função da intensidade da voz da criança.

• O estado das baterias é indicado pela lâmpada «Power» (7). Quando as pilhas ficam gastas, a intensidade
sofre redução e passa a vermelho. 

NB.: Se verificar a existência de interferências durante o funcionamento, mude de canal.
Assegure-se de que mantém as mesmas regulações no emissor e no receptor.

• Para ser mais prático, o receptor pode
ser transportado permanentemente
por meio do gancho para o cinto.
Para remover o gancho para o cinto,
siga as indicações.
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Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Babyphone Easy Care. Vi invitiamo a leggere attentamente il presente
manuale di istruzioni per sfruttare al meglio il vostro apparecchio e garantirgli una durata di vita
ottimale. Se doveste tuttavia notare un difetto o riscontrare qualsiasi problema, vi invitiamo a contattare
il nostro servizio clienti.

IMPORTANTE: Il presente Babyphone utilizza potenze di emissione deboli al fine di salvaguardare la
salute del bambino. Vi consigliamo di usare il più possibile la funzione “Vox” del vostro babyphone:
con questa funzione, la ricevente e l’emittente non comunicano in modo continuo e si limitano così le
radiazioni emesse nella stanza. Quando il bambino piange, il sistema si attiva immediatamente per
avvisarvi; quando il bambino cessa di piangere, l’emettitore e il ricevitore comunicano solo ogni 20
secondi per verificare la corretta comunicazione.

• Portata di 500 m in uno spazio coperto.
• 2 canali per evitare le interferenze e garantire una
qualità audio ottimale.

• Trasmettitore ad attivazione vocale o trasmissione
continua selezionabili.

• Allarme visivo sulla ricevente per essere allertati
anche quando il volume è spento.

• Controllo del volume sul ricevitore
• Indicatore di carica della batteria in esaurimento
su trasmettitore e ricevitore.

• La radio emittente e la radio ricevente funzionano
con pile o a corrente.

BABYPHONE EASY CARE • Manuale di Istruzioni

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

AVVERTENZE
- Babyphone Easy Care non deve essere considerato un apparecchio medico. Oltre all’utilizzo del Babyphone
Easy Care, si raccomanda il regolare controllo diretto del bambino  da parte di un adulto. I bambini
prematuri o i bambini considerati a rischio devono essere oggetto di un controllo da parte del pediatra
o del personale sanitario.

- Non allontanatevi mai dal vostro bambino fuori da casa, anche solo per un breve istante.
- Le pile non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate.
- Le pile ricaricabili devono essere rimosse dall’apparecchio prima di essere ricaricate.
- Non mischiare pile nuove e pile usate, né pile ricaricabili e pile alcaline.
- Le pile ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate solo ed esclusivamente sotto la sorveglianza di un adulto.
- Le pile devono essere inserite con la corretta polarità (+/-).
- Le pile usate devono essere rimosse dall’apparecchio.
- I morsetti di alimentazione non devono essere cortocircuitati.
- Utilizzare sempre la batteria per ricevitore fornita dal fabbricante: se la batteria è danneggiata, deve
essere sostituita dal fabbricante, dal relativo servizio post-vendita o da persone aventi qualifica analoga
al fine di evitare pericoli.

- Per un uso ottimale del vostro babyphone e per limitare eventuali interferenze, consigliamo di non collegare
altri apparecchi elettrici alla presa a cui è collegato il babyphone (non utilizzate ciabatte multipresa).

ALIMENTAZIONE
1. Funzionamento a pile (non in dotazione)
Premere il coperchietto di bloccaggio e
farlo scorrere per accedere al vano pile.
Inserire 4 pile alcaline di tipo AAA nel
comparto. Rispettare le indicazioni di
polarità (+/-). 

Babyphone Easy Care
IT

FUNZIONI
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COMANDI
Ricevitore
7. Accensione / Indicatore batterie
in esaurimento

8. Altoparlante
9. Interruttore On/Off e controllo volume
10. nterruttore selettore canali
11. Led luminosi di indicazione del livello sonoro
12. Presa Jack c.c.

Emettitore
1. Accensione / Indicatore batterie in esaurimento
2. Alimentazione / VOX (attivazione vocale) /
Interruttore ON

3. Interruttore selettore canali
4. Indicatore luminoso di trasmissione
5. Presa Jack c.c.
6.Microfono

2. Funzionamento con alimentazione di rete (adattatore
per rete in dotazione)
L’emettitore y le ricevitore possono essere alimentato da
una presa di corrente mediante l'adattatore (6V 300 mA).
Collegare la presa di uscita dell’adattatore alla presa
jack CC dell’emettitore (5). Collegare l’adattatore alla
presa di rete.

N.B.: La distanza di portata è maggiore quando l’emettitore
è collegato alla presa di rete. 

FUNZIONAMENTO
A / Emettitore
• Accendere la radio emittente portando il tasto 2 in posizione VOX (avvio al rilevamento di voce, consigliato)
oppure On (funzionamento in continuo). La luce verde dell’indicatore di funzionamento “Power” (4) si accende. 

• Selezionare il canale 1 o 2 utilizzando l'interruttore selettore canali (3).
• Posizionare l’emettitore a circa 1 m dalla culla orientando il microfono (6) verso il bambino.
• In modalità VOX, quando il microfono rileverà eventuali suoni emessi dal bambino, il trasmettitore
passerà automaticamente nella modalità di trasmissione e l'indicatore di trasmissione (1) si accenderà.
Quando il bambino smetterà di emettere suoni, il trasmettitore tornerà alla modalità standby e l'indicatore
di trasmissione si spegnerà.

• In modalità ON (trasmissione continua) il trasmettitore trasmetterà continuamente, che il bambino emetta
suoni o meno. Questa modalità è utile nel caso si desiderasse controllare ogni minimo suono emesso
dal bambino. In situazioni normali, vi consigliamo di usare la modalità “VOX”.

• Lo stato di caricamento delle pile è segnalato dall’indicatore luminoso “Power”  (4). Quando le pile sono
scariche, l’intensità diminuisce e diventa rosso.

B / Ricevitore
•Accendere il ricevitore posizionando l’interruttore (9) su On. La luce verde dell’indicatore di funzionamento
“Power” (7) si accende. 
• Selezionare lo stesso canale per emittente e ricevente usando la rotella 10.
• Collocare il ricevitore ad una distanza ragionevole rispetto all’emettitore per evitare interferenze
(suono stridente).

• Quando il ricevitore  riceve un segnale dall’emettitore, i led luminosi che misurano il suono (11) si illuminano.
Il numero di LED aumenta in funzione dell’intensità della voce del bambino.

• Lo stato di caricamento delle pile è segnalato dall’indicatore luminoso “Power” (7). Quando le pile sono
scariche, l’intensità diminuisce e diventa rosso. 

NB. : Se si rilevano delle interferenze durante il funzionamento, cambiare canale. Controllare che le
impostazioni dell’emettitore e del
ricevitore siano sempre le stesse.

• È possibile portare con sé il ricevitore
grazie al fermaglio da cintura. Per
rimuovere il fermaglio, procedere
come illustrato nello schema.





Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili naši dětskou Babyphone Easy Care. Žádáme vás, abyste si
podrobně prostudovali tento návod k použití pro správné používání zařízení, které je zárukou
jeho dlouhé životnosti. Pokud zjistíte závadu nebo jakýkoliv problém, kontaktujte naše
oddělení zákaznických služeb.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Tato dětská chůvička využívá nízkovýkonový přenosový signál, aby bylo
chráněno zdraví dítěte. Doporučujeme maximální využívání funkce „Vox“ (spouštění hlasem). Je-
li tato funkce aktivní, přijímač a vysílač nekomunikují v nepřetržitém režimu, aby se omezily
rádiové emise v místnosti. Jestliže dítě pláče, systém ihned spustí výstražný signál. Pokud dítě
nepláče, vysílač a přijímač komunikují pouze každých 20 sekund, aby byla zajištěna kontrola
náležité komunikace.

• Dosah zařízení 500 m v otevřeném prostoru.
• 2 kanály, aby se zabránilo interferencím

přenosového signálu, a pro zajištění optimální
kvality zvuku.

• Fungování vysílače v nepřetržitém režimu nebo
spouštění hlasem (doporučený režim).

• Optický alarm na přijímači pro upozornění dospělé
osoby, i když je vypnutý zvuk.

• Nastavení hlasitosti zvuku na přijímači.
• Ukazatel nízkého stavu náboje v bateriích na

vysílači a přijímači.
• Vysílač a přijímač mohou fungovat na baterie nebo

na zapojení do sítě.
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

DŮLEŽITÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ
- Dětská Babyphone Easy Care není lékařský přístroj. I když používáte dětskou Babyphone Easy Care,

doporučujeme, aby dítě pravidelně kontrolovala dospělá osoba v místnosti, kde se dítě nachází. Nedonošení
kojenci nebo děti s rizikovým zdravotním stavem musejí být pod kontrolou dětského lékaře nebo jiných
zdravotních pracovníků.

- Ani na krátkou chvíli se nevzdalujte z bytu nebo z domu, kde se nachází vaše dítě.
- Nedobíjejte alkalické bateriové články.
- Než začnete dobíjet akumulační baterie, vyjměte je z přístroje.
- Zásadně nekombinujte nové a staré baterie nebo akumulační a alkalické baterie.
- Akumulační baterie je třeba dobíjet pod dozorem dospělé osoby.
- Při vkládání baterií dodržte správnou polaritu (+/-).
- Vybité baterie vyjměte z přístroje.
- Napájecí svorky nesmějí být zkratované.
- Aby dětská chůvička správně fungovala a abyste zamezili interferencím s jinými elektrickými přístroji a

spotřebiči, doporučujeme zapojovat do jedné elektrické zásuvky pouze dětskou chůvičku (nepoužívejte
rozdvojku ani elektrickou přípojku s několika zástrčkami).

NAPÁJENÍ
1. Fungování na baterie (nejsou

přiložené k výrobku)
Otevřete tahem bezpečnostní kryt na
vysílači a přijímači pro přístup do
bateriového prostoru. Do bateriového
prostoru vložte 4 alkalické baterie typu
AAA. Dodržte předepsanou polaritu (+/-).

Babyphone Easy Care
CZ

FUNKCE
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OVLÁDACÍ PRVKY
Přijímač
7. Světelná kontrolka fungování přístroje a výstražná

signalizace nízkého stavu náboje v bateriích
8. Reproduktor
9. Spínač ON/OFF (Zapnuto/Vypnuto) a nastavení

hlasitosti zvuku
10. Výběr kanálu
11. Optický alarm (LED diody)
12. Zásuvka Jack pro zapojení do sítě

Vysílač
1. Světelná kontrolka fungování přístroje a výstražná

signalizace nízkého stavu náboje v bateriích
2. Spínač ON/OFF (Zapnuto/Vypnuto) a

nastavení režimu „VOX“ nebo nepřetržitého
provozního režimu

3. Výběr kanálu
4. Světelná kontrolka přenosu signálu
5. Zásuvka Jack pro zapojení do sítě
6. Mikrofon

2. Fungování se zapojením do sítě (s přiloženým
síťovým adaptérem)
Vysílač a přijímač je možno napájet z elektrické sítě
(elektrické zásuvky) s použitím síťového adaptéru
6V 300 mA. Zapojte výstupní zástrčku adaptéru do
zásuvky Jack CC na vysílači (5) a přijímači (12). Adaptér
zapojte do síťové elektrické zásuvky.

POZNÁMKA: Dosah signálu je delší, pokud vysílač funguje
na síťové zapojení.

FUNGOVÁNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ
A / Vysílač
• Zapněte vysílač tak, že ovladač 2 přepnete do polohy „VOX“ (spouštění přístroje hlasem, doporučený

režim) nebo „ON“ (fungování v nepřetržitém režimu). Světelná kontrolka fungování přístroje (4) se rozsvítí
zeleným světlem.

• Pomocí ovladače 3 vyberte kanál (1 nebo 2).
• Vysílač umístěte do vzdálenosti minimálně 1 m od kolébky nebo dětské postýlky a mikrofon (6) nastavte

tak, aby směřoval k dítěti.
• Pokud je zařízení nastaveno na režim „VOX“, vysílač spustí vysílání signálu do přijímače, jakmile zachytí

zvuk či dětský pláč, a rozsvítí se světelná kontrolka (1). Jakmile dítě přestane plakat, vysílač se přepne do
pohotovostního režimu a světelná kontrolka zhasne.

• Při fungování v nepřetržitém provozním režimu vysílá vysílač nepřetržitě signál do přijímače, i když dítě
nepláče. Tento funkční režim je vhodný, pokud chcete slyšet i ty nejslabší hlasové projevy dítěte. Pro běžnou
kontrolu dítěte doporučujeme používání zařízení v režimu „VOX“.

• Světelná kontrolka (4) informuje o stavu náboje v bateriích. Jakmile jsou baterie vybité, světelná kontrolka
je méně intenzivní a svítí červeně.

B / Přijímač
• Zapněte přijímač spínačem (9). Světelná kontrolka fungování přístroje (7) se rozsvítí zeleným světlem.
• Pomocí ovladače (10) vyberte pro přijímač stejný přenosový kanál, jaký jste nastavili pro vysílač.
• Ustavte přijímač do rozumné vzdálenosti od vysílače, abyste zamezili interferencím (řezavý zvuk).
• Jakmile přijímač přijímá signál z vysílače, rozsvítí se LED diody (11). Počet rozsvícených diod se zvyšuje v

závislosti na intenzitě pláče dítěte.
• Světelná kontrolka (7) informuje o stavu náboje v bateriích. Jakmile jsou baterie vybité, světelná kontrolka

je méně intenzivní a svítí červeně.
POZNÁMKA: Pokud zjistíte během provozu zařízení interference, změňte kanál. Zkontrolujte, zda je na
vysílači i přijímači nastavený stejný kanál.

• Pro praktičtější použití je možno přijímač přenášet
na opasku tak, že jej zavěsíte za vestavěnou
sponu. Sponu je možno sejmout tak, že budete
postupovat podle následujícího schématu:
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Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε τo σύστημα ενδοεπικοινωνίας ,Easy care για το μωρό σας. Σας
προτείνουμε να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά,  αυτές τις οδηγίες ώστε να χρησιμοποιήσετε το Baby monitor
Easy care , με το καλύτερο δυνατόν τρόπο και  να εξασφαλίσετε την λειτουργία του όσο το δυνατόν
περισσότερο. Εάν παρουσιασθεί βλάβη , ή αν έχετε κάποιο πρόβλημα, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε
με την  εταιρεία μας.
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Το σύστημα ενδοεπικοινωνίας  baby  monitor  έχει  χαμηλή ισχύ εκπομπής ακτινοβολίας ,
προκειμένου να προστατευθεί η υγεία του μωρού. Σας συμβουλεύουμε να θέσετε τη θέση  "Vox" για
τον τρόπο λειτουργίας  κατ 'ανώτατο όριο: Με αυτή τη λειτουργία, ο δέκτης και ο πομπός δεν
επικοινωνούν συνεχώς, έτσι ώστε να μειώσετε  το ποσοστό  της ακτινοβολίας που εκπέμπεται στην
κρεβατοκάμαρα.
Όταν κλαίει το μωρό, το σύστημα ενεργοποιείται αμέσως ώστε να ειδοποιεί τους γονείς. Όταν το
μωρό δεν κλαίει, ο πομπός και ο δέκτης επικοινωνεί μόνο κάθε 20 δευτερόλεπτα  για  τον έλεγχο
της επικοινωνίας.

• Εμβέλεια 500 m σε ανοιχτό χώρο.
• 2 κανάλια για την αποφυγή παρεμβολών και την

εξασφάλιση βέλτιστης ποιότητας ήχου.
• με φωνητική ενεργοποίηση στον πομπό

(συνιστώμενο) ή συνεχή μετάδοση.
• Οπτικό σήμα προειδοποίησης στον δέκτη να

προειδοποιήσει ακόμα και όταν η ένταση του ήχου
είναι απενεργοποιημένη.

• Έλεγχος της έντασης του ήχου στον δέκτη.
• Συναγερμός χαμηλής μπαταρίας τόσο στον πομπό

όσο και στον δέκτη.
• Πομπός και δέκτης λειτουργούν με μπαταρίες ή με

το ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο.
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OΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
- Το Baby monitor Easy Care δεν πρέπει να θεωρηθεί ως ιατρική συσκευή. Παράλληλα με την χρήση του

συστήματος ενδοεπικοινωνίας Easy Care , επιβάλλεται η επίβλεψη του μωρού   σε τακτική βάση , από
έναν ενήλικα. Τα πρόωρα βρέφη ή τα παιδιά που θεωρείται ότι διατρέχουν κίνδυνο πρέπει να
παρακολουθούνται από  παιδίατρο ή έναν επαγγελματία υγείας.

- Ποτέ μην αφήνετε το μωρό μόνο στο σπίτι, ακόμα και για σύντομο διάστημα.
- Μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να επαναφορτίζονται.
- Οι επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρούνται από τη συσκευή για να επαναφορτιστούν.
- Διαφορετικοί τύποι μπαταριών δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται συγχρόνως : καινούργιες με

χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες, ή επαναφορτιζόμενες με μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.
- Η επαναφόρτιση των μπαταριών γίνεται μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα.
- Οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να τοποθετούνται με την σωστή πολικότητα (+/-).
- Οι  παλιές μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρούνται από τη συσκευή.
- Οι πρίζες δεν πρέπει να είναι βραχυκυκλωμένες.
- Για την καλύτερη απόδοση του babyphone σας, και για να μειωθούν οι τυχόν παρεμβολές, σας συνιστούμε

να μην βάζετε οποιαδήποτε άλλη ηλεκτρική συσκευή στην ίδια πρίζα με το babyphone σας. (Μην
χρησιμοποιείτε πολύπριζα ).

ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΣΙΑ
1. Λειτουργία με μπαταρίες (δεν

περιέχονται)
Ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα της μπαταρίας του
πομπού και του δέκτη. Τοποθετήστε
τέσσερις (UM-4) μπαταρίες μεγέθους AAA.
(UM-4) στις ανάλογες υποδοχές .
Προσέξτε τις ενδείξεις για την σωστή
πολικότητα (+/-).

Babyphone Easy Care
GR
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ΣΧΕΔΙΑΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΤΩΝ ΜΟΝΑΔΩΝ
Δέκτης
7. Φωτεινός δείκτης λειτουργίας / Ένδειξη

χαμηλής στάθμης μπαταρίας
8. Μεγάφωνο
9. Διακόπτης On / Off και έντασης ήχου
10. Διακόπτης καναλιών
11. Οπτικό φώς LED συναγερμού
12. DC Jack

Πομπός
1. Φωτεινός δείκτης λειτουργίας / Ένδειξη

χαμηλής στάθμης μπαταρίας
2. Διακόπτης  On-Off και VOX / συνεχής εναλλαγή
3. Διακόπτης καναλιών
4. Δείκτης μετάδοσης
5. DC Jack
6. Μικρόφωνο

2. Λειτουργία με φορτιστή ( Παρέχεται 6V 300 mA)
Ο πομπός και ο δέκτης λειτουργούν και με εναλλασσόμενο
ρεύμα με τον παρεχόμενο φορτιστή 6V 300 mA. Συνδέστε
το βύσμα εξόδου του φορτιστή συνεχούς ρεύματος του
πομπού (5) και του δέκτη (12). Συνδέστε τον φορτιστή
στο ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο.

ΣΗΜ : Η εμβέλεια επικοινωνίας είναι μεγαλύτερη όταν ο
πομπός λειτουργεί με εναλλασσόμενο ρεύμα.

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
A / Πομπός
• Ενεργοποιήστε τον πομπό σε θέτοντας το κουμπί 2 στη θέση  VOX ( ενεργοποίηση ήχου, συνιστάται) ή

στη θέση ON (συνεχής λειτουργία). Το λαμπάκι (4) θα ανάψει πράσινο.
• Επιλέξτε  το κανάλι 1 ή 2 με το Διακόπτης Επιλογής Καναλιού 3.
• Τοποθετήστε τον πομπό περίπου 1 m από τη βάση, κατευθύνοντας το μικρόφωνο (6) προς το μωρό.
• Στη λειτουργία VOX, μόλις το ενσωματωμένο μικρόφωνο συλλάβει κάποιο ήχο από το μωρό, ο πομπός

θα αλλάξει αυτόματα σε λειτουργία μετάδοσης και ο δείκτης μετάδοσης (1) θα ανάψει. Όταν το μωρό
σταματήσει , ο πομπός θα επιστρέψει στην κατάσταση αναμονής και ο δείκτης μετάδοσης σβήνει.

• Με την λειτουργία ON (συνεχής μετάδοση), ο πομπός πάντα  θα μεταδίδει ασχέτως αν το μωρό κάνει
κάποιο ήχο ή όχι. Αυτό είναι χρήσιμο αν θέλετε να ελέγχετε και τον παραμικρό ήχο του μωρού.  Για  την
συνηθισμένη επίβλεψη, σας συνιστούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε την λειτουργία στο "VOX" .

• Η κατάσταση των μπαταριών εμφανίζεται με τον δείκτη (4). Όταν οι μπαταρίες είναι άδειες, η ένταση
ξεθωριάζει και ο δείκτης κοκκινίζει.

B / Δέκτης
• Ρυθμίστε την λειτουργία ON / OFF με τον διακόπτη (9) στη θέση ON για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη μονάδα.

Το λαμπάκι (7) θα ανάψει πράσινο χρώμα.
• Επιλέξτε το ίδιο κανάλι με τον πομπό χρησιμοποιώντας το κουμπί (10).
• Τοποθετήστε το δέκτη σε μια λογική απόσταση από τον πομπό για να αποφευχθεί η ανατροφοδότηση. Η

πολύ κοντινή απόσταση θα δημιουργήσει παράσιτα στον ήχο.
• Όταν η συσκευή λαμβάνει ένα σήμα από τον πομπό, το φωτάκι LED του οπτικού δείκτη (11) θα ανάψει.

Όσο  πιο δυνατή είναι η φωνή του μωρού, τόσο πιο έντονο θα γίνεται το φώς των LED .
• Η κατάσταση των μπαταριών εμφανίζεται με τον δείκτη (7). Όταν οι μπαταρίες είναι άδειες, η ένταση

εξασθενίζει και ο δείκτης κοκκινίζει .
ΣΗΜ: Αν ακούτε άλλους θορύβους εκτός του μωρού σας, να αλλάξετε σε κάποιο άλλο κανάλι, και στον
πομπό και στον δέκτη.

• Για μεγαλύτερη ευκολία, ο δέκτης μπορεί να
μεταφερθεί χρησιμοποιώντας το κλιπ ζώνης .
Για να αφαιρέσετε το κλιπ , ακολουθείστε το
σχεδιάγραμμα όπως φαίνεται.










